
#  Baylor (21-12, 21-12 Big 12) -vs- # 13 Arizona (27-8, 9-3 Big 12)
03/29/2026 at Tucson, Ariz. (Hillenbrand Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Adams, Jalen (15-4)
Loss: Creager, Cambree (7-6)
HBP: Adams, Jalen
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Brady Sanderson First: Michael Hernandez Third Base: Chad Stears 
Start: 12:05 PM   Time: 1:30   Attendance: 2,320   Weather: Conditions: Cloudy; Temp: 88F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Baylor 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 4 0
Arizona 0 0 2 3 1 0 X 6 11 0

Baylor 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Dawson, Karynton lf 2 1 0 0 1 0 1
Carter, Brooklyn cf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Toven, Amber ss 3 1 2 2 0 0 0
Piper, Faith 2b 2 0 0 0 1 0 1
Cran, Leah 1b 2 0 1 1 1 0 0
Marshall, Kaygen 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Waddell, Averie c 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
West, Kaci dp 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Buettner, Olivia PH 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Lindsey, Gigi PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jones, Sa'Mya rf 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 22 3 4 3 5 0 4

2B: Cran, Leah (1)
CS: Dawson, Karynton (1)
HBP: Dawson, Karynton (1)

Arizona 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Shockey, Regan cf 4 2 3 1 0 0 0
Trice, Sereniti 2b 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
Biehl, Tayler ss 4 0 0 0 0 0 3
Stewart, Sydney c 2 2 1 3 2 0 0
Jenkins, Grace rf/dp 4 0 1 1 0 0 2
    Daley, Molli PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lucas, Kez 1b 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
Sniffen, Jenna 3b 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Jennings, Tele dp 3 0 2 0 0 0 3
    Escobar, Kiki PR/rf 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Duke, Addison lf 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
Adams, Jalen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 6 11 6 4 0 9

2B: Jennings, Tele (1)
HR: Stewart, Sydney (1)
DP: 2

Baylor IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Creager, Cambree (L, 7-6) 6.0 11 6 6 4 0 1 0 0 0 29 33 8 10 116
Totals 11 6 6 4 0 1 0 0 0 29 33 8 10 116

Arizona IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Adams, Jalen (W, 15-4) 7.0 4 3 3 5 0 0 0 1 0 22 28 9 9 91
Totals 4 3 3 5 0 0 0 1 0 22 28 9 9 91



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

Baylor - Top of 1st BU ARI
Dawson,Karynton hit by pitch (0-2 KKB). 0 0
Carter,Brooklyn flied out to left center putout by cf (1-0 B). 0 0
Dawson,Karynton out caught stealing at second base, c to ss. 0 0
Toven,Amber singled to center field (2-2 KBBKF). 0 0
Piper,Faith flied out to cf (3-1 KBBB). 0 0

Arizona - Bottom of 1st BU ARI
Shockey,Regan grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-2 BKK). 0 0
Trice,Sereniti walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
Biehl,Tayler reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (0-1 K); Trice,Sereniti out at second base, 3b to
2b. 0 0
Stewart,Sydney walked (3-2 KBFBBB); Biehl,Tayler advanced to second base. 0 0
Jenkins,Grace grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 0 0

Baylor - Top of 2nd BU ARI
Cran,Leah walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 0 0
Marshall,Kaygen grounded into double play to third base, 3b to 2b to 1b (0-0); Cran,Leah out at 2B on the
play, 3b to 2b. 0 0
Waddell,Averie grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-0 B). 0 0

Arizona - Bottom of 2nd BU ARI
Lucas,Kez fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (2-0 BB). 0 0
Sniffen,Jenna grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (3-2 BBKKB). 0 0
Jennings,Tele singled to first base (1-1 BK). 0 0
Duke,Addison reached on a fielder's choice hit to first base (2-2 KBFB); Jennings,Tele out at second base,
1b to ss. 0 0

Baylor - Top of 3rd BU ARI
West,Kaci flied out to rf (0-1 F). 0 0
Jones,SaMya grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 0 0
Dawson,Karynton walked (3-2 KFBFFBFBB). 0 0
Carter,Brooklyn singled up the middle (0-1 K); Dawson,Karynton advanced to second base. 0 0
Toven,Amber singled to right field, 2RBI (0-0); Dawson,Karynton scored from second base; Carter,Brooklyn
scored from first base; Toven,Amber advanced to second base on the throw. 2 0
Piper,Faith walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 2 0
Cran,Leah doubled to left center, RBI (1-2 KBF); Toven,Amber scored from second base; Piper,Faith
advanced from first base to third base. 3 0
Marshall,Kaygen lined out to third base (1-1 KB). 3 0

Arizona - Bottom of 3rd BU ARI
Shockey,Regan singled to second base (1-1 KB). 3 0
Trice,Sereniti flied out to left center putout by cf (2-1 BBK). 3 0
Biehl,Tayler flied out to rf (2-0 BB); Shockey,Regan advanced to second base. 3 0
Stewart,Sydney walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 0
Shockey,Regan advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 3 0
Jenkins,Grace singled through the right side of the infield, RBI (1-2 KBK); Shockey,Regan scored;
Stewart,Sydney advanced from first base to third base. 3 1
Lucas,Kez singled to right center, RBI (1-2 KBFF); Stewart,Sydney scored; Jenkins,Grace advanced from
first base to third base. 3 2
Sniffen,Jenna walked (3-1 BBBKB); Lucas,Kez advanced to second base. 3 2
ARIZ substitution: Daley,Molli pinch running for Lucas,Kez. 3 2
Jennings,Tele flied out to cf (2-2 BBKK). 3 2



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Baylor - Top of 4th BU ARI
ARIZ substitution: Lucas,Kez replaces Daley,Molli at 1b, batting 6th. 3 2
Waddell,Averie fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by rf (0-0). 3 2
West,Kaci popped up to short (0-1 K). 3 2
Jones,SaMya walked (3-1 BFBBB). 3 2
Dawson,Karynton grounded out to first base, unassisted (0-0). 3 2

Arizona - Bottom of 4th BU ARI
Duke,Addison flied out to lf (0-0). 3 2
Shockey,Regan singled to short (1-0 B). 3 2
Trice,Sereniti singled up the middle (2-2 KBKFB); Shockey,Regan advanced to second base. 3 2
Biehl,Tayler flied out to cf (3-1 BKBB). 3 2
Stewart,Sydney homered to deep center field, 3RBI (2-2 BSFB); Shockey,Regan scored from second base;
Trice,Sereniti scored from first base. 3 5
Jenkins,Grace grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-1 K). 3 5

Baylor - Top of 5th BU ARI
Carter,Brooklyn grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-0). 3 5
Toven,Amber flied out to rf (2-1 KBB). 3 5
Piper,Faith lined out to short (0-2 KF). 3 5

Arizona - Bottom of 5th BU ARI
Lucas,Kez grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-2 KK). 3 5
Sniffen,Jenna grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 3 5
Jennings,Tele doubled to left center (0-1 K). 3 5
ARIZ substitution: Escobar,Kiki pinch running for Jennings,Tele. 3 5
Duke,Addison singled to right field (1-0 B); Escobar,Kiki advanced to third base. 3 5
Shockey,Regan singled to short, RBI (1-0 B); Escobar,Kiki scored; Duke,Addison advanced to second base. 3 6
Trice,Sereniti singled up the middle (2-1 BBK); Duke,Addison advanced to third base; Shockey,Regan
advanced to second base. 3 6
Biehl,Tayler popped up to short (1-0 B). 3 6

Baylor - Top of 6th BU ARI
ARIZ position change: Jenkins,Grace now playing dp from rf 3 6
ARIZ position change: Escobar,Kiki remains in the game at rf 3 6
Cran,Leah grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-1 BK). 3 6
Marshall,Kaygen grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b, bunt (0-0). 3 6
Waddell,Averie grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-0). 3 6

Arizona - Bottom of 6th BU ARI
Stewart,Sydney grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (3-2 KBFBB). 3 6
Jenkins,Grace flied out to lf (0-0). 3 6
Lucas,Kez grounded out to first base, unassisted (3-1 BBBK). 3 6

Baylor - Top of 7th BU ARI
BU substitution: Buettner,Olivia pinch hitting for West,Kaci. 3 6
Buettner,Olivia walked (3-2 BKFBFBFFFB). 3 6
BU substitution: Lindsey,Gigi pinch running for Buettner,Olivia. 3 6
Jones,SaMya reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (1-1 KB); Lindsey,Gigi out at second base, 3b to
ss. 3 6
Dawson,Karynton flew into double play to lf (1-1 KB); Jones,SaMya out at 2B on the play, lf to 1b to 2b. 3 6

Arizona - Bottom of 7th BU ARI



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 


